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Zoning

Project Description:  Construction of 8 Townhouses with 
5 Parking Stalls.

Address:  2334 Franklin Ave E, Seattle, WA  98102

Parcel #:  2902200830

Legal Description:  THE NORTH 45 FEET OF LOT 
21, BLOCK 11, GREENE’S ADDITION TO THE CITY 
OF SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 73, 
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WA.

Site Area:  4,945sf

Zoning:  LR3 (M)

Overlays:  Eastlake (Residential Urban Village).

Misc:  Medium MHA Area (M), Frequent Transit Service 
Area, Parking Flex Area

ECA:  None

Existing Use:  Existing House

FAR Limit:  2.3 FAR x 4,945sf Site = 11,373.5sf Allowed

Density Limit:  No Limit

Height:  50’

Parking:  None Req’d

Gross Floor Area Proposed: 10,280sf

FAR:  10,280sf < 11,373.5sf, Complies

Project Information

Aerial Context

LR3 (M)

MR (M1)

Project Information

Site

LR3 (M1) NC2P-65 (M1)LR3 
(M)
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Looking East on Franklin
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Looking NW on Franklin Looking NE on Franklin

Looking SW on Franklin Looking SE on Franklin
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Seattle Design Guidelines 

CS1. Natural Systems and Site Features 
	 A. Energy Use

CS2. Urban Pattern and Form 
	 A.  Location in the City and Neighborhood
	 B.  Adjacent Sites, Streets, and Open Spaces

CS3. Architectural Context and Character
	 A.  Emphasizing Positive Neighborhood Attributes

PL1. Connectivity  
	 B. Walkways and Connections

PL2, PL3, PL4. Walkability, Street Level Interaction, Active Transit  
	 PL2.B.  Safety and Security
	 PL3.A.  Entries
	 PL3.C.  Residential Edges
	 PL4.B.  Planning Ahead for Bicyclists

	

DC2. Architectural Concept  
	 A.  Massing
	 B.  Architectural and Facade Composition
	 C.  Secondary Architectural Features
	 D.  Scale and Texture
	 E.  Form and Function

DC4. Exterior Elements and Materials 
	 A.  Exterior Elements and Finishes 
	 C.  Lighting
	 D.  Trees, Landscape and Hardscape Materials

Design Response 

This project will utilize Built Green Certification and meet SDCI Priority Green Requirements.

This site will maintain the existing street character of Franklin Ave E through opening up the street level units to the sidewalk 
and landscaped garden with open glass corner lofts.  Couryards line the site from East to West in the procession uphill from 
the street to the alley to better enrich the pedestrian landscape.  At the alley, the building opens up its corners again above the 
parking area to create outdoor decks overlooking the back of the site also.

Being located in Eastlake near Lake Union at the West, we wanted to express the layers of the site hoizontally in this stacked 
procession of volumes flowing from East to West.  As these stacked volumes flow Westwards towards the views and water, at 
the base they open up their corner lofts towards the street, gardens, and sidewalk.  At the uppermost levels, the highest volume 
frames bedroom and deck views to the West and open up at these corners again as well towards its lake and city views.

This site is creating connections to the alley from the street along the North and South pathways.  As the building terraces down 
to the street from the alley and unit entrances, couryards line these pathways to enhance this character and landscape.

It is very important for this project to build a strong connection to the street and alley at the pedestrian pathway entrances.  All 
4 of these corners of the building are expressed in corner glass loft conditions to better maintain visitibility and create a greater 
feeling of openness on the site.  These lofted corners open to the street at the street condition, and at the rear alley they open 
to a balcony above the parking level.  Unit entries occur along these pathways to overlap circulation elements and create 
opportunities for people to interact as well.  With many people in this neighborhood working nearby or in Seattle, bike parking 
has also been located in the alley.  Soffits are also wood-framed to highlight their appearance and create greater warmth for the 
pedestrian environment on-site.

Conceptually, this project is expressed in 3 horizontal layers flowing Westwards towards the direction of Lake Union, Franklin 
Ave, and the site’s primary views.  At the massing corners facing the street and alley, the street level volume opens up with 
glass in lofted volumes for these 4 corners.  At the top levels, these volumes also reach towards the water views and open up 
their corners towards the city views as well.  A lighter textured composite panel is imagined for the base to create a warm and 
inviting pedestrian flow towards the site and unit entrances along these 2 primary circulation pathways.  Roof decks terrace 
towards the city and water views at the top level of the massing.  The indoor areas at this level are also recessed from the street 
and alley edges to better reduce this volume’s appearance at ground level.

The team is envisioning the use of very high-quality materials for this site.  The base volume will be a textured, light gray 
composite panel which gives an immediate feeling of warmth to the pathway and entrances when combined with the lofted glass 
corner volumes.  The uppermost voume is proposed as a durable, S-corrugated metal panel which will add a great amount of 
texture as well.  These upper 2 volumes contrast to better create the appearance of the top volume as flowing towards the West 
and perched atop this lighter panelized volume.  The landscape architect has worked hard to envision a beautiful concept for the 
ground level as well with her plantings and trees found within the neighborhood.  At night, these new pathways and plantings 
will glow along with the building soffits and corners to create a very beautiful composition for this site.  We are very eager and 
excited to see this project come to life and thank-you for your time!
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Looking SE from Street
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Looking NE from Street
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Looking SW from Alley
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Looking NE from Street
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Looking NW from Alley
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Section Perspective Looking North
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Site Plan
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SITE PLAN - GENERAL NOTES
A.  SITE INFORMATION AND UTILITY LOCATIONS SURVEY BY OTHERS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
ALL CONDITIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING UTILITIES NOT 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  CONTRACTOR TO AVOID DISTURBING OR DAMAGING EXISTING 
UTILITIES.

B.  CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, MIN 2 DAYS PRIOR TO GROUND DISTURBANCES.  1.800.424.5555 (FOR 
SEATTLE, VERIFY NOTIFICATION REQ'S IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS)

C.  NO GRADING, EXCAVATION OR FILL BETWEEN OCTOBER 31ST AND APRIL 1ST WITHOUT AN 
APPROVED DRY SEASON EXTENSION.  STABILIZE ALL GRADING BY OCTOBER 31ST.

D.  LIMIT CONSTRUCTION AREA TO THOSE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.  CONTRACTOR WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO AREAS OUTSIDE OF DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION AREA.

E.  COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL ELECTRICAL DEPTS.

F.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL & DRAINAGE PLAN AND 
UTILITY LOCATIONS.

G.  FOR PROJECT DATA INFORMATION, SEE SHT G0.0.

H.  FOR TOTAL HARD SURFACE AREA CALCULATIONS, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

I.  ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL BE SHIELDED AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.45.534.

J.  HANDRAILS AT EXTERIOR STAIRS:
- LOCATION AT 34 - 38" ABOVE THE STAIR NOSING.  
- GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 1-1/4" - 2"
- PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY 
TERMINAL. 
- WHERE USED AS A GUARDRAIL, A MAXIMUM OPENING OF 4"
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PROJECT INFO

Address:  2328 & 2334 Franklin Ave E, Seattle, WA  98102

Parcel #:  2902200830, 2902200831

Site Area:  4,950sf each

Zoning:  LR3 (M)

Overlays:  Eastlake (Residential Urban Village)

Misc:  Medium MHA Area (M), Frequent Transit Service Area, Infiltration 
Eval Not Req'd, Parking Flex Area

ECA:  None

Existing Use:  Existing SFR

Max FAR:  2.3

Max Density:  No Limit

Height:  50'

Parking:  None Req'd

SDR:  None Below 8k sf, SDR 8k-15k sf

3/16" = 1'-0"1 Site Plan



Franklin North
2334 Franklin Ave E
SDCI # 3037757-EG

2021.07.19
 

Streamlined Design Review Package 
Page 15Floor Plans

Landscape Plan
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Plant Schedule

PLANT SCHEDULE PLANT SCHEDULE
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West L1 Plan

Floor Plans
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS

JOB NUMBER:
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Urban Development
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LemonsArchitecture.com

c  
Le

m
on

s A
rc

hit
ec

tu
re

 P
LL

C 
20

20
 -

Dr
aw

ing
s s

ub
jec

t t
o 

no
n-

dis
clo

su
re

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t &

 co
py

rig
ht

s

10848

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JONATHAN LEMONS

ARCHITECT
REGISTERED

A1.1

Pl
an

s 
-W

es
t L

1

L21-02

Fr
an

kl
in

30
%

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
D

oc
um

en
ts

20
21

.0
5.

03

23
34

 &
 2

32
8 

Fr
an

kl
in

 A
ve

 E
Se

at
tle

, W
A 

 9
81

02

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Floor Plans - 1.1 - W L1
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West L2 / East L1 Plan
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS

JOB NUMBER:

IS
SU

E
D

AT
E

Lemons Architecture &
Urban Development
98 Yesler Way
Seattle, WA  98104
206.306.5952
LemonsArchitecture.com

c  
Le

m
on

s A
rc

hit
ec

tu
re

 P
LL

C 
20

20
 -

Dr
aw

ing
s s

ub
jec

t t
o 

no
n-

dis
clo

su
re

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t &

 co
py

rig
ht

s

10848

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JONATHAN LEMONS

ARCHITECT
REGISTERED

A1.4

Pl
an

s 
-W

es
t L

4 
/ E

as
t L

3

L21-02

Fr
an

kl
in

30
%

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
D

oc
um

en
ts

20
21

.0
5.

03

23
34

 &
 2

32
8 

Fr
an

kl
in

 A
ve

 E
Se

at
tle

, W
A 

 9
81

02

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Floor Plans - 1.4 - W L4 / E L3

West L4 / East L3 Plan



Franklin North
2334 Franklin Ave E
SDCI # 3037757-EG

2021.07.19
 

Streamlined Design Review Package 
Page 21Floor Plans

W
/D

W
/D

1'

1'

A' A'

E' E'

3'

3'

5'

5'

7'

7'

9'

9'

10'

10'

2'

2'

4'

4'

6'

6'

8'

8'

C' C'

B' B'

D' D'

1
A4.0

21' - 0 1/2" 21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4" 3' - 8 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 17' - 4"
17

' -
 3

 1
/2

"
17

' -
 3

 1
/2

"

10
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
7'

 - 
3 

1/
2"

10
' -

 0
"

21' - 0 1/2" 21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4" 3' - 8 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 17' - 4"

26' - 6"21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4"3' - 8 1/2"3' - 8 1/2"17' - 4"

17
' -

 3
 1

/2
"

17
' -

 3
 1

/2
"

10
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
7'

 - 
3 

1/
2"

10
' -

 0
"

26' - 6"21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4"3' - 8 1/2"3' - 8 1/2"17' - 4"

7' - 0" 10' - 4" 10' - 3 3/4" 7' - 0 1/4"

5' - 5 1/2"

5' - 5 1/2"

1

A3.1

1

A3.2

1

A3.0

1

A3.3

TH 1 TH 2 TH 3 TH 4

TH 5 TH 6 TH 7 TH 8

FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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East Roof Deck Plan
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - West

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - South
South Elevation

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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East Elevation
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - East

Material Legend
1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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North Elevation
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - North

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 Gauge Min. 
Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, 
Thru-Wall Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ Wide Max 
x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-
Wall Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: 
Sherwin Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen Soffit w/ 
Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each Level, 
& 1” Min Drip Edge, Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to 
Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP Sealer per 
Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door Canopy, 
Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 1/4” Per 1’ Away From 
Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum Guardrail.  42” 
A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall Not Pass Through, Typ.  
Attach per Struct.
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Zoning

Project Description:  Construction of 8 Townhouses with 
5 Parking Stalls.

Address:  2328 Franklin Ave E, Seattle, WA  98102

Parcel #:  2902200831

Legal Description:  THE SOUTH 15 FT. OF LOT 21 AND 
THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 22, BLOCK 11, GREENE’S 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, ACCORDING 
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF 
PLATS, PAGE 73, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WA . 

Site Area:  4,946sf

Zoning:  LR3 (M)

Overlays:  Eastlake (Residential Urban Village).

Misc:  Medium MHA Area (M), Frequent Transit Service 
Area, Parking Flex Area

ECA:  None

Existing Use:  Existing House

FAR Limit:  2.3 FAR x 4,946sf Site = 11,375.8sf Allowed

Density Limit:  No Limit

Height:  50’

Parking:  None Req’d

Gross Floor Area Proposed: 10,280sf

FAR:  10,280sf < 11,375.8sf, Complies

Project Information

Aerial Context

LR3 (M)

MR (M1)

Project Information

Site

LR3 (M1) NC2P-65 (M1)LR3 
(M)
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Looking East on Franklin
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Seattle Design Guidelines 

CS1. Natural Systems and Site Features 
	 A. Energy Use

CS2. Urban Pattern and Form 
	 A.  Location in the City and Neighborhood
	 B.  Adjacent Sites, Streets, and Open Spaces

CS3. Architectural Context and Character
	 A.  Emphasizing Positive Neighborhood Attributes

PL1. Connectivity  
	 B. Walkways and Connections

PL2, PL3, PL4. Walkability, Street Level Interaction, Active Transit  
	 PL2.B.  Safety and Security
	 PL3.A.  Entries
	 PL3.C.  Residential Edges
	 PL4.B.  Planning Ahead for Bicyclists

	

DC2. Architectural Concept  
	 A.  Massing
	 B.  Architectural and Facade Composition
	 C.  Secondary Architectural Features
	 D.  Scale and Texture
	 E.  Form and Function

DC4. Exterior Elements and Materials 
	 A.  Exterior Elements and Finishes 
	 C.  Lighting
	 D.  Trees, Landscape and Hardscape Materials

Design Response 

This project will utilize Built Green Certification and meet SDCI Priority Green Requirements.

This site will maintain the existing street character of Franklin Ave E through opening up the street level units to the sidewalk 
and landscaped garden with open glass corner lofts.  Couryards line the site from East to West in the procession uphill from 
the street to the alley to better enrich the pedestrian landscape.  At the alley, the building opens up its corners again above the 
parking area to create outdoor decks overlooking the back of the site also.

Being located in Eastlake near Lake Union at the West, we wanted to express the layers of the site hoizontally in this stacked 
procession of volumes flowing from East to West.  As these stacked volumes flow Westwards towards the views and water, at 
the base they open up their corner lofts towards the street, gardens, and sidewalk.  At the uppermost levels, the highest volume 
frames bedroom and deck views to the West and open up at these corners again as well towards its lake and city views.

This site is creating connections to the alley from the street along the North and South pathways.  As the building terraces down 
to the street from the alley and unit entrances, couryards line these pathways to enhance this character and landscape.

It is very important for this project to build a strong connection to the street and alley at the pedestrian pathway entrances.  All 
4 of these corners of the building are expressed in corner glass loft conditions to better maintain visitibility and create a greater 
feeling of openness on the site.  These lofted corners open to the street at the street condition, and at the rear alley they open 
to a balcony above the parking level.  Unit entries occur along these pathways to overlap circulation elements and create 
opportunities for people to interact as well.  With many people in this neighborhood working nearby or in Seattle, bike parking 
has also been located in the alley.  Soffits are also wood-framed to highlight their appearance and create greater warmth for the 
pedestrian environment on-site.

Conceptually, this project is expressed in 3 horizontal layers flowing Westwards towards the direction of Lake Union, Franklin 
Ave, and the site’s primary views.  At the massing corners facing the street and alley, the street level volume opens up with 
glass in lofted volumes for these 4 corners.  At the top levels, these volumes also reach towards the water views and open up 
their corners towards the city views as well.  A lighter textured composite panel is imagined for the base to create a warm and 
inviting pedestrian flow towards the site and unit entrances along these 2 primary circulation pathways.  Roof decks terrace 
towards the city and water views at the top level of the massing.  The indoor areas at this level are also recessed from the street 
and alley edges to better reduce this volume’s appearance at ground level.

The team is envisioning the use of very high-quality materials for this site.  The base volume will be a textured, light gray 
composite panel which gives an immediate feeling of warmth to the pathway and entrances when combined with the lofted glass 
corner volumes.  The uppermost voume is proposed as a durable, S-corrugated metal panel which will add a great amount of 
texture as well.  These upper 2 volumes contrast to better create the appearance of the top volume as flowing towards the West 
and perched atop this lighter panelized volume.  The landscape architect has worked hard to envision a beautiful concept for the 
ground level as well with her plantings and trees found within the neighborhood.  At night, these new pathways and plantings 
will glow along with the building soffits and corners to create a very beautiful composition for this site.  We are very eager and 
excited to see this project come to life and thank-you for your time!
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Looking SE from Street
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Looking NE from Street
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Looking SW from Alley



Franklin South
2328 Franklin Ave E
SDCI # 3037758-EG

2021.07.19
 

Streamlined Design Review Package 
Page 11Graphic Narrative

Looking NE from Street
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Looking NW from Alley
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Section Perspective Looking North
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SITE PLAN - GENERAL NOTES
A.  SITE INFORMATION AND UTILITY LOCATIONS SURVEY BY OTHERS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
ALL CONDITIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING UTILITIES NOT 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  CONTRACTOR TO AVOID DISTURBING OR DAMAGING EXISTING 
UTILITIES.

B.  CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, MIN 2 DAYS PRIOR TO GROUND DISTURBANCES.  1.800.424.5555 (FOR 
SEATTLE, VERIFY NOTIFICATION REQ'S IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS)

C.  NO GRADING, EXCAVATION OR FILL BETWEEN OCTOBER 31ST AND APRIL 1ST WITHOUT AN 
APPROVED DRY SEASON EXTENSION.  STABILIZE ALL GRADING BY OCTOBER 31ST.

D.  LIMIT CONSTRUCTION AREA TO THOSE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.  CONTRACTOR WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO AREAS OUTSIDE OF DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION AREA.

E.  COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL ELECTRICAL DEPTS.

F.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL & DRAINAGE PLAN AND 
UTILITY LOCATIONS.

G.  FOR PROJECT DATA INFORMATION, SEE SHT G0.0.

H.  FOR TOTAL HARD SURFACE AREA CALCULATIONS, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

I.  ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL BE SHIELDED AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES PER SMC 23.45.534.

J.  HANDRAILS AT EXTERIOR STAIRS:
- LOCATION AT 34 - 38" ABOVE THE STAIR NOSING.  
- GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 1-1/4" - 2"
- PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY 
TERMINAL. 
- WHERE USED AS A GUARDRAIL, A MAXIMUM OPENING OF 4"
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PROJECT INFO

Address:  2328 & 2334 Franklin Ave E, Seattle, WA  98102

Parcel #:  2902200830, 2902200831

Site Area:  4,950sf each

Zoning:  LR3 (M)

Overlays:  Eastlake (Residential Urban Village)

Misc:  Medium MHA Area (M), Frequent Transit Service Area, Infiltration 
Eval Not Req'd, Parking Flex Area

ECA:  None

Existing Use:  Existing SFR

Max FAR:  2.3

Max Density:  No Limit

Height:  50'

Parking:  None Req'd

SDR:  None Below 8k sf, SDR 8k-15k sf

3/16" = 1'-0"1 Site Plan
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Landscape Plan
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Plant Schedule

PLANT SCHEDULE PLANT SCHEDULE
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West L1 Plan

Floor Plans
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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West L2 / East L1 Plan
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.
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G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS

JOB NUMBER:

IS
SU

E
D

AT
E

Lemons Architecture &
Urban Development
98 Yesler Way
Seattle, WA  98104
206.306.5952
LemonsArchitecture.com

c  
Le

m
on

s A
rc

hit
ec

tu
re

 P
LL

C 
20

20
 -

Dr
aw

ing
s s

ub
jec

t t
o 

no
n-

dis
clo

su
re

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t &

 co
py

rig
ht

s

10848

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JONATHAN LEMONS

ARCHITECT
REGISTERED

A1.4

Pl
an

s 
-W

es
t L

4 
/ E

as
t L

3

L21-02

Fr
an

kl
in

30
%

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
D

oc
um

en
ts

20
21

.0
5.

03

23
34

 &
 2

32
8 

Fr
an

kl
in

 A
ve

 E
Se

at
tle

, W
A 

 9
81

02

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Floor Plans - 1.4 - W L4 / E L3

West L4 / East L3 Plan



Franklin South
2328 Franklin Ave E
SDCI # 3037758-EG

2021.07.19
 

Streamlined Design Review Package 
Page 21Floor Plans

W
/D

W
/D

1'

1'

A' A'

E' E'

3'

3'

5'

5'

7'

7'

9'

9'

10'

10'

2'

2'

4'

4'

6'

6'

8'

8'

C' C'

B' B'

D' D'

1
A4.0

21' - 0 1/2" 21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4" 3' - 8 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 17' - 4"
17

' -
 3

 1
/2

"
17

' -
 3

 1
/2

"

10
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
7'

 - 
3 

1/
2"

10
' -

 0
"

21' - 0 1/2" 21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4" 3' - 8 1/2" 3' - 8 1/2" 17' - 4"

26' - 6"21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4"3' - 8 1/2"3' - 8 1/2"17' - 4"

17
' -

 3
 1

/2
"

17
' -

 3
 1

/2
"

10
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
7'

 - 
3 

1/
2"

10
' -

 0
"

26' - 6"21' - 0 1/2"

17' - 4"3' - 8 1/2"3' - 8 1/2"17' - 4"

7' - 0" 10' - 4" 10' - 3 3/4" 7' - 0 1/4"

5' - 5 1/2"

5' - 5 1/2"

1

A3.1

1

A3.2

1

A3.0

1

A3.3

TH 1 TH 2 TH 3 TH 4

TH 5 TH 6 TH 7 TH 8

FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS

JOB NUMBER:

IS
SU

E
D

AT
E

Lemons Architecture &
Urban Development
98 Yesler Way
Seattle, WA  98104
206.306.5952
LemonsArchitecture.com

c  
Le

m
on

s A
rc

hit
ec

tu
re

 P
LL

C 
20

20
 -

Dr
aw

ing
s s

ub
jec

t t
o 

no
n-

dis
clo

su
re

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t &

 co
py

rig
ht

s

10848

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JONATHAN LEMONS

ARCHITECT
REGISTERED

A1.5

Pl
an

s 
-W

es
t R

oo
f D

ec
k 

/ E
as

t L
4

L21-02

Fr
an

kl
in

30
%

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
D

oc
um

en
ts

20
21

.0
5.

03

23
34

 &
 2

32
8 

Fr
an

kl
in

 A
ve

 E
Se

at
tle

, W
A 

 9
81

02

1/4" = 1'-0"1 Floor Plans - 1.5 - W Rf Deck / E L4

West Roof Deck / East L4 Plan



Franklin South
2328 Franklin Ave E
SDCI # 3037758-EG

2021.07.19
 

Streamlined Design Review Package 
Page 22Floor Plans

East Roof Deck Plan
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FLOOR PLANS - GENERAL NOTES
A.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRID LINES, AND 
FACE OF SHEATHING.  INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINES AND FACE OF 
STUD.  OPENINGS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING, 
UNO.

B.  ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION WORK IS
DESIGN BUILD. THE WORK SHOWN HEREIN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND INTENDED TO 
ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN INTENT, NOT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.  WORK REQ'D 
BY APPLICABLE CODES OR TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE IS TO BE PROVIDED.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND SIZING OF ALL OPENINGS, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, DOORS AND WINDOWS WITH 
APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS.

D.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, HOOK-UPS,
VENTING & PENETRATIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION.

E.  PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING ADJACENT TO ALL ENTRY DOORS AND STAIRS, 
SHIELD LIGHT FROM ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

F.  WINDOW LOCATIONS VARY BY ROOM AND FLOOR LEVEL.  SEE PLANS, 
ELEVATIONS, AND SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW SIZES.  SEE FLOOR AND WALL 
ASSEMBLY SHEETS FOR ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

SHOWS 4" VENT DUCTS 
THROUGH CEILING OR 
SOFFIT

WHOLE HOUSE VENTING SCHEDULE

PER M1507.3.3 TABLE, 60 CFM CONTINUOUS WHF FAN REQ'D (1,501-3,000 
SF & 2-3 BRS)

INTAKE CFM EXHAUST CFM
TRICKLE VENTS 80
LEVEL 3 LAUNDRY 0 110 (50 + 60)

WALL LEGEND

DENOTES 1 HR FIRE RESISTIVE RATING

SD

CO/SD F

ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS

FAN PER VENT REQ'SCOMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / 
SMOKE DETECTOR ALARM

SMOKE DETECTOR 
ALARM

G.  WINDOW SIZES ARE NOMINAL ROUGH OPENING, WIDTH AND HEIGHT.

H.  SEE G0.1 & G0.2 FOR ADD'L GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, & SYMBOLS.

I.  WINDOWS & DOORS MARKED W/ AN ASTERISK AFTER THEIR NAME ARE 
TEMPERED OPENINGS.  REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW CONFIGURATIONS 
AND DOOR TRANSOM WINDOWS.

J.  WATERSENSE PLUMBING FIXTURES USED IN ALL BATHROOM SHOWERS AND 
FAUCETS

K.  CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR COMBO ALARMS:

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH 
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

- CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON EACH LEVEL OF THE
DWELLING.

- CO/SD SYMBOL USED FOR COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON 
MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- CO/SD DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

L.  SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS:

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

- A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  IN 
ALL INSTANCES THIS SHALL BE A COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR / 
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR.

- AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH 
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".

- SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY 
BACKUP.

M.  VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS:

SOURCE SPECIFIC:
BATHS, TOILET, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 50 CFM (INTERMITTENT)
KITCHENS: 100 CFM (INTERMITTENT)

- EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SRC M1507.4
- FANS & DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED PER SRC M1507.4
- EXHAUST OUTLETS TO BE 3' FROM PROPERTY LINES, 3' FROM 
OPERABLE WINDOWS, AND 10' FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES

FRESH AIR EXCHANGE:
- EXHAUST THROUGH COMBINATION BATH FANS THAT ACT AS WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION PER TABLE BELOW.
- FRESH AIR INLET THROUGH TRICKLE VENTS IN WINDOWS
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - West

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - South
South Elevation

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - East

Material Legend
1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Elevations - North

Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 
Gauge Min. Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel 
Rainscreen (2’ Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max 
Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Wide Max x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin 
Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each 
Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: Sherwin 
Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen 
Soffit w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge, 
Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP 
Sealer per Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door 
Canopy, Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 
1/4” Per 1’ Away From Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum 
Guardrail.  42” A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall 
Not Pass Through, Typ.  Attach per Struct.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Sections - E-W 1
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Material Legend

1.  Matte Black AEP Span Nu-Wave 22 Gauge Min. 
Metal Panel Rainscreen.  Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall 
Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min. Drip Edge, Typ

2.  Light Gray Textured Composite Panel Rainscreen (2’ 
Tall Max x 10’ Wide Max Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, 
Thru-Wall Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge.

3.  White Fibercement Panel Rainscreen (2’ Wide Max 
x 10’-0” Tall Max Panels) w/ Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-
Wall Flashing at Each Level, & 1” Min Drip Edge (Color: 
Sherwin Williams SW7004 Snowbound)

4.  Clear-Sealed Cedar Board Rainscreen Soffit w/ 
Prefin Mtl Flashing, Thru-Wall Flashing at Each Level, 
& 1” Min Drip Edge, Stain & Seal All 6-Sides Prior to 
Install.

5. Black Vinyl Window, Min 6” Sill, Typ

6. Cast-In-Place Concrete per Struct w/ WP Sealer per 
Spec

7.  Black Powder-Coated, Thin Metal Door Canopy, 
Attach per Struct, Typ. Slope Min 1/4” Per 1’ Away From 
Bldg, Typ.

8.  Black Powder-Coated Aluminum Guardrail.  42” 
A.F.F. Min and 4” Sphere Shall Not Pass Through, Typ.  
Attach per Struct.
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